## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

SCH#: 2013111048

**PROJECT #:**1010044-001C

PROJECT TITLE: Surface Water Treatment Facility

LEAD AGENCY: City of Huron CONTACT PERSON: Jack Castro PHONE NUMBER: (559) 945-2241

**PROJECT LOCATION:** South Lassen Ave, City of Huron, Fresno County.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) is a responsible agency for this project. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program is providing funds for the project. The City of Huron proposes to affirm there have been no changes to the Project as it is described in the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and the previously approved and submitted environmental document is still appropriate.

**PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT:** The SWRCB approved the project described above on June 26, 2019. The City of Huron will be carrying out the project.

The SWRCB has made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect[s] on water quality.
- 2. A Initial Study/ Mitigative Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provision of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition in the issuance of the funding agreement.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify the record of funding approval for the project is available to the General Public at the SWRCB's Headquarters' office in Sacramento. The Initial Study/ Mitigated Negative Declaration and MMRP is available from the lead agency.

The SWRCB is a responsible agency for this project and is not responsible for the Department of Fish and Wildlife filing fees.

Signature:	letto	Date	6/27/19	
Name: Bridget Binn	ing Tit	e: <u>Senior Environmental Scier</u>	tistPhone:_	(916) 341-5700

Bovernor's Office of Planning & Research

SWRCB/DW/ERU NOD/Responsible Agency Updated June 2017

JUN 27 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE